HB 3731-1 (LC 4450) 3/19/25 (DJ/wjc/ps)

Requested by Representative HARTMAN

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3731

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after "education;" delete the rest of the line and delete line 3 and insert "amending ORS 350.345.".

3 In line 13, after "include" insert "the following".

4 Delete lines 14 through 16 and insert:

5 "(a) The total number of allegations of sexual misconduct that were re-6 ported during the previous academic year to the institution's Title IX coor-

7 dinator by a student or employee of the institution against:

8 "(A) Another student or employee of the institution;

9 "(B) An individual who is known by the institution not to be a student 10 or employee of the institution; or

11 "(C) An individual who is unknown to the institution.".

In line 19, after "against" delete the rest of the line and insert ":

13 "(A) Another student or employee of the institution;

"(B) An individual who is known by the institution not to be a student
 or employee of the institution; or

16 "(C) An individual who is unknown to the institution.".

17 In line 21, delete the semicolon and insert a period.

18 In line 24, delete the semicolon and insert a period.

In line 27, delete the semicolon and insert ". If the number under this paragraph exceeds eight, the report must include a reason for each investigation being closed, including: 1 "(A) The investigation was referred to a different department at the in-2 stitution;

"(B) The complainant was only seeking support by filing the complaint;
"(C) The parties used an informal resolution process to resolve a complaint;

6 "(D) The complainant withdrew the complaint;

7 "(E) The institution dismissed the complaint;

8 "(F) The complaint was referred to a different department at the institu-9 tion;

"(G) Final adjudication, including any applicable appeal, was reached
 under the grievance procedures of the institution;

"(H) Circumstances prevented the institution from gathering evidence
 sufficient to reach a determination regarding the complaint or any allegation
 in the complaint;

¹⁵ "(I) The complainant did not respond to outreach by the institution;

16 "(J) The complainant was anonymous; or

17 "(K) Another reason identified by the institution.".

In line 29, delete the semicolon and insert a period.

On page 2, line 4, delete the semicolon and insert ". The number under this paragraph must be accompanied by a list of supportive measures, including emergency housing, if available, offered by the institution and the number of times each supportive measure was used.".

In line 5, after "who" insert ", after experiencing alleged sexual misconduct,".

In line 7, delete the semicolon and insert a period.

In line 9, delete the semicolon and insert a period.

In line 10, delete the semicolon and insert a period.

28 Delete lines 11 through 24 and insert:

29 "(L) The types of violence reported at the institution. For any institution 30 with fewer than eight reports under this paragraph, the institution shall

HB 3731-1 3/19/25 Proposed Amendments to HB 3731 1 provide the number of reports for each of the following:

- 2 "(A) Dating violence;
- 3 "(B) Domestic violence;
- 4 "(C) Sexual harassment;

5 "(D) Retaliation;

6 "(E) Sexual assault, including rape, physical touching of a sexual nature,

7 statutory rape and incest;

8 "(F) Sexual exploitation; and

9 "(G) Stalking.

10 "(m) A narrative section in which the institution may:

11 "(A) Describe any work being done at the institution to ensure the insti-12 tution has accurate information;

"(B) Explain any trends and changes in data regarding the numbers being
 reported;

"(C) Discuss any supportive measures provided or potential gaps in sup portive measures being provided; and

"(D) Discuss how the institution is working to eliminate sexual misconduct on the campus of the institution.".

19 Delete lines 30 through 32 and insert:

20 "(5) Notwithstanding the page limit described in ORS 192.245 (1), the 21 executive summary for a report submitted under this section must be not 22 more than four pages.

"<u>SECTION 2.</u> The amendments to ORS 350.345 by section 1 of this
2025 Act first apply to reports submitted for the 2025-2026 academic
year.".

26